
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                        
  
DATE: Thursday 19th January, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2011  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
12) 

  4. Transformation Programme 2011/12 Update All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 13 - 
18) 

* 5. Transformation Programme 2011 - 2014 All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 19 - 
30) 

  6. Cabinet Sub Committee - Capital 
Programme 

All Wards 

  The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Sub 
Committee – Capital Programme held on 15 
December 2011 and the report considered by 
the Sub Committee are attached. The Cabinet 
is requested to endorse the recommendations 
of the Sub Committee for approval by the 
Council  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
40) 

* 7. The Southport Cultural Centre All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - People  
 

 

(Pages 41 - 
56) 

  8. Information Advice & Guidance 
(Connexions) Service Update 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Young People and 
Families  
 
 
 

 

(Pages 57 - 
62) 



4 

* 9. Domiciliary Personal Care Services for 
Vulnerable Adults - Award of Contract 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 63 - 
74) 

* 10. Declaration of Air Quality Management 
Areas 

Church; Ford; 
Litherland 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 75 - 
84) 

* 11. Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Merseyside 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 85 - 
94) 

* 12. Setting the Council Tax Base for 2012/13 All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 95 - 
100) 

* 13. Revision of Employee Code of Conduct All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services  
 

 

(Pages 101 - 
104) 

  14. Appointment of Representatives on Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - 
Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service 
Review 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 105 - 
110) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER, 2011. MINUTE NO. 68 (5) IS NOT SUBJECT 
TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

42 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Fairclough, Moncur, Parry, 
Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie - Browne 
and Maher. 
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member/Officer 
  

Minute No. Reason Action 

Councillor Booth  70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
the Chair of the 
Governors of 
Linaker Primary 
School, which 
may be affected 
by the proposals 
set out in the 
report 
  

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item 

Councillor 
Moncur 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
a Member of the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

Councillor Shaw 70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal - He is 
a Governor of 
Farnborough 
Road Infant 
School, which 
incorporates a 
Children’s 
Centre, which 
may be affected 
by the proposals 
in the report. 
  

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

43 

Olive Carey – 
Head of Early 
Intervention and 
Prevention 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – She 
is the Support 
Officer for the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

Peter Morgan – 
Strategic Director 
- People 

70 – Children’s 
Centre Review 

Personal – He is 
a Member of the 
Children Centre 
Review Board 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
this item. 

  
 
67. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 November 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
68. CAPIT
[...]
New Pathways 
Teen Works Limited 

 
 Specialist/Therapeutic Residential: 
 
 Elizabeth Marland Children’s Respite Care Limited 
 Essandore Glenedge Support Limited 
 Birtenshaw 
 Nugent Care 

Westmount Children’s Home and Paramount Group Limited 
 Respite/Short Breaks: 
 
 Nugent Care 
 Family Care Associates; and 
  
  

(4) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision, but had not been 
included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions and 
consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services) has been consulted under Rule 15 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, on the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan, because of the 
timescales involved and the need to agree the new procurement 
arrangements in collaboration with other Local Authorities as soon 
as possible. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

47 

72. MERSEY BUSINESS SUPPORT (ERDF 4.2) PROJECT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the award of a European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant for 
the Merseyside Business Support Project.  The report also set out the 
proposed arrangements for the implementation of the project in Sefton, 
including staff recruitment through ring-fenced posts within the existing 
Invest Sefton Service. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the award of ERDF grant to Sefton for the Mersey Business 

Support ERDF 4.2 project be noted; 
  
(2) the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing be granted 

delegated authority to accept the offer letter; 
  
(3) the creation of 8 posts in the Built Environment Division (Economy 

and Tourism) to implement the project be approved; and 
  
(4) the Director of Built Envir
[...]
POLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fairclough and 
Robertson. 
  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 68 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 8 December 
2011, the Sub Committee considered the joint report of the Strategic 
Director - Place and the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT which 
provided an update on the committed and uncommitted schemes in the 
Capital Programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

 That the Cabinet be requested to recommend that the Council give 
approval to: 
  

 (i) the confirmation of the following uncommitted capital schemes 
in the Capital Programme: 
  

• Other Capital Maintenance -  £1,089k 

• Other Modernisation £88k 

• Other Schools Access Initiative £102k 

• New Pupil Places -  £508k 

• Disabled Facilities -  £26k 

• IT Server Replacement - £25k 

• Members ICT -  £27k 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE - CAPITAL PROGRAMME- THURSDAY 
15TH DECEMBER, 2011 
 

2 

• Adult Personal Social Services -  £1,605k 

• Hesketh Park Visitor Office -  £50k 

• Southport Sports Park £75k 

• Botanic Gardens Museum and Roof - £25k 

• Southport Commerce Park -  £884k 
  

  
(ii) the reduction/abandonment of the following uncommitted  
 schemes to the Capital Programme: 
  

• South Sefton 6th Form Centre £70k  

• Waste Infrastructure Grant - £244k 

• Development Fund -  £9k 

• Members ICT - £50k 

• IT Server Replacement - £23k 

• Southport Sports Park - £307k 

• Highway Parking Improvements - £100k; and 
  
(iii) the merging of the IT Server Replacement and Botanic Gardens 

Museum and Roof schemes to form a Capital Contingency 
Fund. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 32



 

Report to: Cabinet Sub Committee  Date of Meeting:  15 December 2011 
 
Subject:       Capital Programme Update           Wards Affected: All 
 
Report of: Strategic Director (Place) 

Head of Corporate Finance & ICT    
 
Is this a K
[...]
wards in 
relation to highway parking. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 40



 
 

 
Report to:  Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 19th January 2012 
 
Subject:        The Southport Cultural Centre 
 
Report of:     Strategic Director People   Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan?  Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
This report sets out background information relating to the development of the Southport 
Cultural Centre (SCC) in the context of economic development and the funding strategy 
employed to realise the proposal. 
 
The report then outlines the various options that have been considered in terms of 
operating the Centre including the option of it being managed by a community team with 
volunteers. 
 
The report concludes by examining the options of either directly operating the Centre in 
the intermediate future or mothballing the development.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet approves:- 
 
1. The opening of the SCC with a limited but appropriate programme at additional 

budget of £398,150 in 2012/13 and £722,200 in subsequent financial years 
 

2. The acceptance of the Heritage Lottery Fund Grant of £973,200 be authorised in 
accordance with the conditions of the grant. 

 
3. The additional budget requirements be built into the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan. 
 
4. That the determination of the name for the Centre be referred for consideration by 

Southport Area Committee with a view to the Committee making a recommendation 
to the Cabinet Member (Leisure & Tourism) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities    

7 Creating Incl
[...]
the cost of the Liverpool City Region contract management 
• The costs of local accommodation for Information Advice and Guidance 
• The costs of the development of the web portal and U-explore 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 62



 1 

 

Report to: Cabinet     Date of Meeting:  19th January 2012 
 
Subject:  Domiciliary Personal Care Services for Vulnerable Adults – Award of Contract  
 
Report of:  Director of Older People     Wards Affected: All  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes             Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To report the outcome of the re-commissioning and tendering of domiciliary personal 
care services for vulnerable adults. 
  
To seek approval from Members to award contracts for the provision of domiciliary 
personal care for vulnerable adults for a 5-year period, plus an option for 2 further years, 
commencing on the 1st April 2012.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Agrees to award contracts for the provision of Domiciliary Personal Care for 

Vulnerable Adults to bidders with the highest score in each lot identified below, for a 
5-year period, with an option for 2 further years, commencing on 1st April 2012; 

 
(2) Agrees to appoint the bidder with the second highest score in each lot as Reserve 

Supplier of services in the event of capacity problems or service failure of the primary 
supplier; and 

 
(3) Notes that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) has been consulted 
under Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to 
the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the next Forward Plan 
because the new contracts will result in more favourable rates and better value f
[...]
ordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amount calculated as the council tax 
base for Sefton and for each Parish Area for 2012/13 shall be as follows: 
 

Area/Parish Band D 
Dwellings 

In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton   93,119.58 

In the Parish of Aintree Village      2,281.68 

"    "       "       "   Formby                                     9,422.50 

"    "       "       "   Hightown 890.21 

"    "       "       "   Ince Blundell                     193.31 

"    "       "       "   Little Altcar    288.46 

"    "       "       "   Lydiate 2,251.14 

"    "       "       "   Maghull     7,130.09 

"    "       "       "   Melling 1,092.57 

"    "       "       "   Sefton 277.93 

"    "       "       "   Thornton        816.97  
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity  ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability  ü   

4 Health and Well-Being  ü   

5 Children and Young People  ü   

Agenda Item 12

Page 95



 2 

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü    

 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The Council is required to set its Council Tax Bases for 2012/13 by 31 January 2012.  
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 

None 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

None 
 
Implications: 
 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

The Council Tax Base is an essential component 
in the calculation of the Council Tax. 

 
Financial:   
 
The Council Tax Base has increased by 43.67 Band D equivalent properties.  This will 
result in a marginal increase in the yield from the Council Tax which will finally 
determined when the 2012/13 budget is agreed in March 2012 (FD 1260). 
 

Lega
[...]
012/13 is 93,119.58 Band D equivalent dwellings for 

Sefton, a small increase over tax base for 2011/12 that was 93,075.91.  The 
detailed calculation of the tax base is shown in Annex A to this report.  There are 
also new figures for parish areas, the details of which are set out in the 
recommendation.  

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1   That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amount calculated as the Council Tax Base 
for Sefton and for each Parish Area for the year 2012/13 shall be as follows: 

           

Area/Parish Band D 
Dwellings 

In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton   93,119.58 

In the Parish of Aintree Village      2,281.68 

"    "       "       "   Formby                                     9,422.50 

"    "       "       "   Hightown 890.21 

"    "       "       "   Ince Blundell                     193.31 

"    "       "       "   Little Altcar    288.46 

"    "       "       "   Lydiate 2,251.14 

"    "       "       "   Maghull     7,130.09 

"    "       "       "   Melling 1,092.57 

"    "       "       "   Sefton 277.93 

"    "       "       "   Thornton        816.97 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 98



 5 

          ANNEX A 

     Chargeable Dwellings  Band A(-) Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Total 

           
1. (a)  Number of dwellings shown on Banding List  
        by Valuation Office on 20/11/11  38,825  26,504  29,984  14,749  8,073  3,836  2,740  235  124,946 
           

1.(b) LESS Estimated Exempt Dwellings    -2,061  -968  -725  -357  -165  -85  -60  -9  -4,430  
                     

1.(c) Disabled Persons Relief adjustments           

     Reduction from Band owing to DPR -0 -85  -145  -233  -148  -110  -78  -94  -42  -935  

     Increase in Band owing to DPR +85  +145  +233  +148  +110  +78  +94  +42  0  +935  
           

1.(d) Estimated number of chargeable dwellings  85 36,824  25,624  29,174  14,354  7,876  3,767 
[...]
ection to a public body, 
canvassing at elections or being a non-executive Director of a Health Trust, 
etc.  The posts concerned are those of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief 
Officers and certain other politically sensitive posts.  All the posts are listed in 
a central register maintained by the Legal Department.” 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet   Date of Meeting: 19 January 2012 
 
Subject: Appointment of Representatives on Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

- Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service Review 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Commissioning Wards: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To consider the appointment of the Council’s Representatives on the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee - Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service Review, for the 
duration of its existence. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
The Cabinet is recommended to appoint the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Health and Social Care) and the two spokespersons (Councillors Griffiths, 
Hill and Webster) or their nominees to the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
established to scrutinise the Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service Review. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 105



 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet has delegated powers to appoint the Council’s representatives to serve on 
Outside Bodies, as appropriate.
[...]
n of the service in Sefton, in addition to other 
areas of Merseyside and Cheshire; and 

 
(3) with regard to the proposal for the establishment of a joint Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, comprised of Members from those local authorities affected by the 
proposed changes, the Chair and Spokespersons for this Committee, or in the 

Agenda Item 14

Page 108



event that they are unable to attend, nominations from their Political Groups, be 
nominated to the membership of the joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Transformation Programme 2011/12 Update
	5 Transformation Programme 2011 - 2014
	6 Cabinet Sub Committee - Capital Programme
	UpdatedCapitalReviewReport

	7 The Southport Cultural Centre
	8 Information Advice & Guidance (Connexions) Service Update
	9 Domiciliary Personal Care Services for Vulnerable Adults - Award of Contract
	10 Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas
	11 Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Merseyside
	12 Setting the Council Tax Base for 2012/13
	13 Revision of Employee Code of Conduct
	14 Appointment of Representatives on Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee  - Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service Review



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 31 JANUARY, 2012.  MINUTE NOS. 81, 82, 86, 87 AND 89 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

50 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Brodie - Browne, Maher, Moncur, Parry, 
Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth and 
Fairclough. 
 
78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor P. 
Dowd  

88 - Setting the 
Council Tax 
Base for 2012/13 

Personal - He is 
a Member of 
Maghull Town 
Council 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor 
Moncur 

84 - Information 
Advice & 
Guidance 
(Connexions) 
Service Update 

Prejudicial - His 
wife works for 
the Connexions 
Service in 
Sefton 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
this item 

    
Councillor 
Moncur 

88 - Setting the 
Council Tax 
Base for 2012/13 

Personal - He is 
a Member of 
Maghull Town 
Council 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor 
Robertson 

88 - Setting the 
Council Tax 
Base for 2012/13 

Personal - He is 
a Member of 
Maghull Town 
Council 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

51 

Councillor Shaw 81 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
which will be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor Shaw 83 - The 

Southport 
Cultural Centre 

Personal - His 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
which will be 
affected by 
issues referred 
to in the report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Mr. P. Morgan - 
Strategic Director 
People 

84 - Information 
Advice & 
Guidance 
(Connexions) 
Service Update 

Prejudicial - He 
is a Director of 
Greater 
Merseyside 
Connexions 
Partnership 
Limited 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
this item 

 
 
79. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 December 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
80. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011/12 UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 57 of the meeting held on 10 November 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made under the Transformation Programme in the 
delivery of budgetary savings for 2011/12 previously approved by the 
Council. 
 
This was not a Key Decision but it had been included in the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to a further £112,000 of unachievable savings for 

2011/12 being met from the Budget Pressures Reserve; and 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

52 

(2) any shortfall in the achievement of the savings of £768,000 for 
2011/12 listed in paragraph 2.4 of the report be funded from in-year 
Council budget underspends to be met from Budget Pressures 
Reserve. 

 
81. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011 - 2014  
 
Further to Minute No. 58 of the meeting held on 10 November 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made under the Transformation Programme on 
the establishment of the 2012/13 budget, reviews of services and 
consultation processes being undertaken on the budget savings options.  
The report also set out proposals for the reprioritisation of services. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the work programme timetable set out in Annex A of the report be 

noted; 
 
(2) the Council be recommended to approve the reprioritisation of 

services as set out in Annex B of the report; and 
 
(3) it be noted that further options may be subsequently developed and 

submitted to Council for approval.  However any such options will 
require appropriate consultation prior to their approval and 
implementation. 

 
82. CABINET SUB COMMITTEE - CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 68 of the meeting held on 8 December 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Sub-
Committee - Capital Programme held on 15 December 2011 and the joint 
report of the Strategic Director - Place and the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided an update on committed and uncommitted 
schemes in the Capital Programme, which had been considered by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to give approval to: 
 
(1) the confirmation of the following uncommitted capital schemes in 

the Capital Programme: 
 

• Other Capital Maintenance - £1,089k 

• Other Modernisation - £88k 

• Other Schools Access Initiative - £102k 

• New Pupil Places - £508k 

• Disabled Facilities - £26k 

• IT Server Replacement - £25k 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

53 

• Members ICT - £27k 

• Adult Personal Social Services - £1,605k 

• Hesketh Park Visitor Office - £50k 

• Southport Sports Park - £75k 

• Botanic Gardens Museum and Roof - £25k 

• Southport Commerce Park - £884k 
 
(2) the reduction/abandonment of the following uncommitted schemes 

to the Capital Programme: 
 

• South Sefton 6th Form Centre - £70k 

• Waste Infrastructure Grant - £244k 

• Development Fund - £9k 

• Members ICT - £50k 

• IT Server Replacement - £23k 

• Southport Sports Park - £307k 

• Highway Parking Improvements-  £100k; and 
 
(3) the merging of the IT Server Replacement and Botanic Gardens 

Museum and Roof schemes to form a Capital Contingency Fund. 
 
 
83. THE SOUTHPORT CULTURAL CENTRE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - People which 
set out background information relating to the development of the 
Southport Cultural Centre in the context of economic development and the 
funding strategy employed to realise the proposal. 
 
The report also outlined the various options that had been considered in 
terms of operating the Centre including the option of it being managed by 
a community team with volunteers. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the opening of the Southport Cultural Centre 

with a limited but appropriate programme, with an additional budget 
uplift to the Arts Budget of £398,150 in 2012/13 and £722,200 in 
subsequent financial years; 

 
(2) the Heritage Lottery Fund Grant of £973,200 be accepted in 

accordance with the conditions of the grant; 
 
(3) the additional budget requirements be built into the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Plan;  
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

54 

(4) a report detailing the full operational costs of the Centre be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Cabinet for consideration and 
approval; and 

 
(5) the determination of the name for the Centre be referred for public 

consultation and consideration by the Southport Area Committee 
with a view to the Committee making a recommendation to the 
Cabinet for determination. 

 
84. INFORMATION ADVICE & GUIDANCE (CONNEXIONS) SERVICE 

UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families which outlined the progress on procurement options for securing 
Information, Advice and Guidance services for young people for 2012/13 
and the contractual implications between the six Liverpool City Region 
Local Authorities and Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership 
Limited. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) officers continue to negotiate a one year agreement in 2012/13 with 

Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership for Information Advice 
and Guidance services, within each local authority’s available 
budget; 

 
(2) notice be served on Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership 

on 31 January 2012, if agreement cannot be reached with all six 
authorities; 

 
(3) the parallel procurement process be continued; and 
 
(4) the Director of Young People and Families in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council be granted delegated authority to procure the 
Information, Advice and Guidance services. 

 
85. DOMICILIARY PERSONAL CARE SERVICES FOR 

VULNERABLE ADULTS - AWARD OF CONTRACT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People on the 
outcome of the re-commissioning and tendering of domiciliary personal 
care services for vulnerable adults. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) contracts be awarded for the provision of Domiciliary Personal Care 

for Vulnerable Adults to the following providers with the highest 
score in each lot identified below, for a 5-year period, with an option 
for 2 further years, commencing 1 April 2012: 

 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

55 

Area 1 - Careforce Group Plc 
Area 2 - Delta Care Plc 
Area 3 - Warren Care Limited 
Area 4 - Care Connect UK Limited 
Area 5 - Care Connect UK Limited 
Area 6 - Warren Care Limited 

 
(2) the following providers with the second highest score in each lot be 

appointed as the Reserve Supplier of services in the event of 
capacity problems or service failure of the primary supplier: 

 
 Area 1 - City and County Healthcare Group 
 Area 2 - Careforce Group Plc 

Area 3 - Delta Care Plc 
Area 4 - ALPHACARE NORTHWEST 
Area 5 - Local Solutions 
Area 6 - Local Solutions 

 
(3) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but, unfortunately, 

had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Health and Social Care) had been consulted under 
Rule 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution, to the decision being made by Cabinet as a matter of 
urgency on the basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision 
until the commencement of the next Forward Plan, because the 
new contracts would result in more favourable rates and better 
value for money to the Council and that an early decision would 
allow for timely commencement of new contracts without needing to 
extend the existing contracts. 

 
86. DECLARATION OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the proposed declaration of two Air Quality Management Areas in Sefton. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council be recommended to declare the two Air Quality 
Management Areas as detailed in the Order set out in Annex 1 to the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

56 

87. JOINT RECYCLING AND MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY FOR MERSEYSIDE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which sought approval to the adoption of the Joint Recycling and Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy for Merseyside and the Sefton Council 
Waste Action Plan. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That approval be given to: 
 
(1) the adoption of the Joint Recycling and Waste Management 

Strategy for Merseyside set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(2) the adoption of the Sefton Council Waste Action Plan set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
88. SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2012/13  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the requirement for the Council to set its Council Tax Base for 
2012/13. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amount calculated 
as the Council Tax Base for Sefton and for each Parish Area for 2012/13 
shall be as follows: 
 
Area/Parish Band D Dwellings 

 
In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton 93,119.58 
In the Parish of Aintree Village   2,281.68 
In the Parish of Formby   9,422.50 
In the Parish of Hightown      890.21 
In the Parish of Ince Blundell      193.31 
In the Parish of Little Altcar      288.46 
In the Parish of Lydiate   2,251.14 
In the Parish of Maghull   7,130.09 
In the Parish of Melling   1,092.57 
In the Parish of Sefton      277.93 
In the Parish of Thornton      816.97 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

57 

 
89. REVISION OF EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Support 
Services on a change to the Employee Code of Conduct which forms part 
of the Council Constitution. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be recommended to give approval to the inclusion of the 
following revised text in Paragraph 10.1 of the Employees Code of 
Conduct in Part 5 of the Council Constitution: 
 
“10.1 Some jobs within the Authority are politically restricted.  This means 
that the employees in these posts are not allowed to take part in political 
activities, such as standing as a candidate for election to a public body, 
canvassing at elections or being a non-executive Director of a Health 
Trust, etc.  The posts concerned are those of Chief Officers and Deputy 
Chief Officers and certain other politically sensitive posts.  All the posts are 
listed in a central register maintained by the Legal Department.” 
 
90. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON JOINT OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  - CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE 
VASCULAR SERVICE REVIEW  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning seeking the appointment of the Council’s representatives 
on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Cheshire and Merseyside 
Vascular Service Review, for the duration of its existence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Health and 
Social Care (Councillor Hill) and the two spokespersons (Councillors 
Griffiths and Webster) or their nominees be appointed as the Council 
representatives on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
established to scrutinise the Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Service 
Review. 
 
 


